
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 23 March 2023 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
March 2023 
 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Partnership review - We R Here 9 - 10 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Programme of portfolio holder attendance 11 - 26 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

6   Sewerage review working group recommendations 27 - 39 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

7   Review of implementation of the Waste & Recycling Policy 41 - 46 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

8   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 6 March 2023 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, B Hopewell and E McGinlay 

Guests in 
Attendance 

Councillor David Ellis 

 
28    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

29    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

30    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Rachael Ellis declared an interest in item 4, having a personal 
connection to the Portfolio Holder for Local Pride and Community 
Engagement, Councillor David Ellis. 
 

31    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder for Local 
Pride and Community Engagement to the meeting to examine his 
portfolio. Councillor David Ellis gave a presentation, providing an update 
to members on some key happenings in his portfolio. 
 
No questions or areas of concerns had been submitted in advance of the 
meeting so Councillor Ellis delivered an update on various areas of 
responsibility within his portfolio. He gave the following updates: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

1) Recorded crime in Nottinghamshire has returned to pre-Covid 
levels with an upward trend overall but particularly where cyber-
crime is concerned. The statistics at the local level showed similar 
trends at a lower rate of increase. 

 
2) Local policing priorities for Jan – March 2023 involved the anti-

social use of vehicles, drug supply and possession and the “Fatal 
Four” driving offences which include using mobile phones while 
driving, driving under influence, no use of seatbelts and driving 
under influence. 

 
3) Events planning for the coming year is ongoing and the events 

schedule will soon be published. 
 

4) A survey of parish councillors and clerks has been sent to identify 
issues and what support is needed from the borough. Included in 
the survey is a question to gauge parish councillors’ interest in 
parish conferences. 

 
5) The member training strategy was considered, composing of two 

sections such as induction training and medium/midterm training, 
seeking feedback from Members. 

 
The Chair gave Members the opportunity to ask questions of Councillor 
Ellis’ portfolio. 
 
Members noted that the figures are from a police and crime survey, 
asking who does this and how frequently. Councillor David Ellis 
explained that two surveys are carried out, nationally and locally, which 
are completed quarterly. 
 
Members queried how the figures for reported crime in 2019 differed 
from 2022 so a comparison can be made to represent periods which did 
not include a lockdown. Councillor David Ellis explained that he did not 
have those figures to hand but did agree that the figures from 2020/21 
would differ greatly from the 2019’s pre Covid-19 period. 
 
Members noted the Neighbourhood Wardens working hours were during 
the day and that there are outstanding vacancies, asking what is being 
done to address this. 
 
Councillor David Ellis explained that Neighbourhood Wardens have 
been difficult to recruit and agreed that having 24 hour cover would be 
difficult to achieve so deciding their working hours form part of 
operational delivery depending on when they are needed most. The 
Chief Executive explained that the Council has three Wardens at 
present, having hired a warden recently before they left for an alternative 
job. He explained that the Council is currently seeking to fill those 
vacancies. 
 

Page 6



 

Members queried the induction/mid-term training planned for Members, 
asking whether there will be more frequent refresher training, including 
evening sessions. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager informed Members of a consultation 
due to go out which will allow all Members to provide feedback on 
training needs and requirements such as availability and also confirmed 
that consistent refresher training will form a part of the plan for member 
training. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chair thanked Councillor David Ellis for their presentation and 
information provided. 
 

32    RISK SCORECARD Q2 - SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on the Corporate Risk 
Management Scorecard for quarter 2 and the level of assurance that can 
be provided against each corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

33    GEDLING PLAN Q3 2022/23 REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing members of the position against 
improvement actions and performance indicators in the 2020-23 Gedling 
Plan at the end of quarter 3 of 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

34    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, to 
provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the current work programme. 
 

35    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

Page 7



 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.00 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Partnership review – We R Here 

Date: 23 March 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the work of the We R Here, as part of the programme of reviewing 
the councils partners. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1) considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information provided 

  

1 

 

Background 

 

At the 25 April 2022 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

roll out a programme of attendance by external partners at committee. A few 

partners were identified that would be invited to future meetings, including 

health and housing providers across the borough.  

 

Invited questions from members will be put to the partner at each meeting, 

along with ‘Ad hoc’ questions at the meeting itself.  

 

2. 2022/2023 programme of partnership attendance 

 The fifth partner to be invited to the committee is We R Here. Initials 

discussions were had between We R Here and the council and it was agreed 

that Hilary Brown would attend the meeting. Hilary will be delivering a 

presentation to members and will also be answering questions, both 

collected previously and ad hoc on the night. 

 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising from this report 

6 Carbon reduction/sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/sustainability implications arising from this 
report. 

7 Appendices 

 None 

 

Page 10



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of portfolio holder attendance 

Date: 23 March 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the area of responsibility of Councillor Kathryn Fox, Portfolio Holder 

for Diverse Communities and Life Chances, as part of the programme of holding 

the executive to account. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided and 

 

2) Discusses any topics for potential inclusion in the future work programme;  

  

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by portfolio holders, and relevant 

officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for portfolio holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself.  

 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

portfolio holder. 

 

2. 2022/2023 programme of portfolio holder attendance 

 Councillor Kathryn Fox, Portfolio Holder for Diverse Communities and Life 

Chances, is attending the committee to give members the opportunity to 

examine her areas of responsibility which includes the below: 

 Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder - Diverse Communities and Life Chances  
 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
 

 Refugees and resettlement; 

 Member champion for women and the disabled; 

 Domestic violence, abuse and hate crime; 

 Rural affairs; 

 Social mobility, including linkages to its markers of health, 
education, housing, income, race and gender.  
 

The report detailing performance indicators for quarter 3 of 2022-23 is 

attached at appendix 1 to the report. 

 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising from this report 

6 Carbon reduction/sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/sustainability implications arising from this 
report. 

7 Appendices 

 Appendix 1: All portfol
[...]
esponsible OUs 
Portfolio 
Owners 

Q3 2022/23 
Annual 
2022/23 

Trend 
compared 

to previous 
quarter 

Quarterly 
Status 

Latest Note 
Value Target 

Year to 
Date 

LI276 Percentage 
of food premises 
scoring 4 or 5 in 
the national food 
hygiene rating 
scheme 

Environment 
Local Pride and 
Community 
Engagement 

95% 95% 95% 95%   
 

LI379 Average 
number of Swim 
School Members 
(12 month rolling 
period) 

Communities and 
Leisure; Leisure 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Lifestyles 

3,623 3,600 3,623 3,600   
 

LI027 Number of 
visits to leisure 
centres 

Communities and 
Leisure; Leisure 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Lifestyles 

246,374 200,000 750,535 800,000   
 

LI085 Current 
number of DNA 
members 

Communities and 
Leisure; Leisure 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Lifestyles 

3,676 4,105 3,676 4,160   

The leisure industry is 
still struggling to 
recover from the impact 
of Covid with 
memberships nationally 
down by 4.8% on pre 
Covid figures. The 
performance in Gedling 
is slightly worse than 

P
age 25



14 

PI Code & Short 
Name 

Responsible OUs 
Portfolio 
Owners 

Q3 2022/23 
Annual 
2022/23 

Trend 
compared 

to previous 
quarter 

Quarterly 
Status 

Latest Note 
Value Target 

Year to 
Date 

the national picture and 
is likely compounded by 
the impact of the cost of 
living challenges. The 
December DNA 
promotion brought in 
313 new members, of 
which 77 cancelled their 
membership by 5th 
January. 

 
  

P
age 26



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Sewerage Review working group recommendations 

Date: 23 March 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the report and recommendations of the working group that considered 
the issues surrounding sewerage and waterways across the borough. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

Recommendation(s) 

To: 

1) Consider the report of the working group making comments where 
appropriate 

2) Refer the report to Cabinet so that a written response can be 
provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 28 days of 
receipt of the report 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Members are reminded that part of the remit of Scrutiny is to deal with 
wider service or policy issues through the establishment of working 
groups, which take an in depth view of Council policies and plans as 
directed by the Overview Scrutiny Committee, and make 
recommendations to Cabinet accordingly. In accordance with the Scrutiny 
Improvement Plan 2010, a review is commissioned when:  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 There is added value that this work will bring to the core priorities of 
the Council 

 It is likely to make a difference if a working group undertake this 
work 

 It is likely to lead to improved performance 

 It is likely that the working group’s recommendations will improve 
the lives of the residents of Gedling Borough 

 It will increase Member awareness of important issues. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider the report, attached at 
Appendix 1, and make any comments where appropriate 

2.2 After the meeting, the relevant Portfolio Holder will be asked to provide a 
written response to the recommendations within 28 days. The response 
will be reported to a future Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Under Executive governance arrangements the Cabinet is required to 
consider reports from the Scrutiny Committee so there are no alternative 
options. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 No direct financial implications have been identified in the report 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 No direct legal implications have been identified in the report. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 No specific equalities implications have been identified in the report, 
although in the case of this particular of scrutiny review the 
recommendations may contribute towards addressing inequalities. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 No direct Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
have been identified in the report. 

Page 28



8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 - Final report 

9 Background Papers 

9.1 None identified 

10 Reasons for Recommendations 

10.1 To comply with Executive governance arrangements and fulfil the role of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee       

Subject:   Final report and recommendations of the sewerage review 

working group  

Date:   23 March 2023 

 

Author:  Democratic Services Manager 

 

Working group members: Councillors Clunie, Adams, Boyle, Bosworth, 

Brooks, Creamer, Dunkin, Rachael Ellis, Hollingsworth, Paling, Pearson, M 

Smith and S Smith    

Purpose of the report 

 

To present the final report and recommendations of the sewerage review working 

group. 

Background 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a working group to examine the 

impact of the sewerage discharge into the rivers and waterways in the area and to 

review options and make recommendations to better the situation. The working 

group was a result of a cross party motion regarding members concerns around 

sewerage that was brought to Council on 17 November 2021. 

The specifics of the review focused on several items including: 

 Discharge of sewerage 

 Workings of the catchment area 

 Measures to slow down the overflow into waterways. (Drainage ponds etc.) 

 Recommendations for additional planning measures 

 Potential use of education/resources to raise awareness and promotion of 

sewerage issues 

 Reviewing of the local plan and current guidance to see what the Council 

already does so recommendations can be made as needed 

Information 

As highlighted by the variation of the specifics of this review, the issue of sewerage 

is very broad and runs across several disciplines and areas, all of which fall under 

the responsibility of several stakehold
[...]
hat for any application, a Council planning officer 

works closely with Severn Trent and our Building Control team to ensure the 

drainage proposals are satisfactory. Developers require a separate consent from 

Severn Trent to connect any foul or surface water into their network Building Control 

officers can only issue a completion notice when they are satisfied that appropriate 

means of drainage for foul and surface water have been provided. 

It was advised that the EA were the regulator of Severn Trent and the main role of 

the Council was to ensure that developments achieve appropriate foul water 

connection and a sustainable solution for surface water in accordance with planning 

policies and advice from the EA, Lead Local Flood Authority (NCC), Severn Trent 

and the Council’s Building Control Team.   

It was highlighted that more sustainable drainage methods and supporting policy 

would be the direction of travel for all local authorities, given the severe climate 

issues being faced which have included recent water shortages in some areas. Mike 

confirmed that emerging council policy would be mirroring this change and would 

welcome implementation of promotion of techniques and devices that would help 

protect waterways overflowing, such as water butts with developers and our 

residents.  

It was noted that there was potential for the Council to use Soakaways on its own 

buildings and to harvest rainfall for other uses to reduce the amount of water going 

back into the system. It was agreed that these potential initiatives and the promotion 

of the benefits of rainwater harvesting across the Borough, would be reviewed as 

part of the recommendation review process. 

Page 33



 

 

Kevin then gave members an overview of how the Public Protection team helped to 

regulate the issues and confirmed their current enforcement powers. It was noted 

that Public Protection were no longer responsible for enforcement where drainage 

issues aro
[...]
ich is their own individual charity under the Wildlife Trust. Although the charities 

were separated across the different areas, they also collaborated on projects as well. 

They confirmed there are two Wildlife Trust teams in the Nottingham area (north and 

south).  

Ben confirmed that the trust employed officers that work closely with the local water 

providers, such as Severn Trent, to improve sewerage works. They collaborate with 

farmers to mitigate pollution entering the waterways and they also work to identify 

suitable locations for soak-away ponds or areas with poor embankments that require 

attention. The Wildlife Trust also offers their advice on planning matters for local 

authorities such as how a development might impact the local wildlife, suitable 

locations for water suds and more. 

Suggestions for actions by the council were given by the Ben and John, as follows: 

Page 34



 

 

 Educate and raise awareness of pollution issues and plan health initiatives 

throughout Gedling; 

 Education on permeable driveways; 

 Education on what is flushable/drainable and what is not; 

 Sewerage Tanks can be filtered back into bed systems, reducing pollution to 

clean up the water quality; and 

 Water suds are a missed opportunity and help a great deal. More priority 

could be given to suds where planning developments go ahead. 

 

At the last meeting of the working group, members heard from Richard Hardy 

(Senior Environment Officer Water Quality at the Environment agency), Ian Smith 

and Matt Lewis (Managers at Severn Trent) and Joshua Wells (Flood Risk 

Management Team at Nottinghamshire County Council). It was noted that these last 

three stakeholders held the majority of responsibility when it came to the 

management, regulation and protection of the waterways.  

 

Richard Hardy - Senior Environment Officer Water Quality at the Environment 

agency 

 

Richard gave a presentation to members first, which provided an overview on 

functions of the Environment Agency (EA), including staffing data. 

 

The presentation provided insight into which facilities in the local area discharged, 

noting that the main sewage discharges in the borough were Stoke Bardolph, 

Calverton and Burton Joyce SPS. 

 

It was confirmed that the EA collected lots of data and evidence about sewage 

discharges and pollution incidents, which included: 

 

 Event duration monitoring data - Storm sewage spill data from water company 

storm overflows; 

 Operator self-monitoring data – Analysis results of water quality monitoring 

carried out by water companies of effluents discharges to the environment’ 

 Flow monitoring data about the quantity of effluents that is treated and 

discharged at water company sewage treatment works; 

 The EA have an annual programme of inspections at permitted water 

discharge sites, this includes Sewage Treatment Works, Sewage Pumping 

Stations, Combined Sewer Overflows and Water Treatment Works; 

 The EA also respond to investigate pollution incidents and collects water 

samples and evidence of any offences being committed and take enforcement 

action (Prosecution, enforcement undertakings, notices and warnings); 

 There can be many reasons for pollution incidents occurring, for example for 

water company pollution incidents, the main source is from foul sewers that 

become blocked. 

 

Page 35



 

 

Richard then broke down the processes of the sewerage system and the difference 

between separate and combined sewerage and the issues that can arise from them. 

He confirmed that new systems had separate pipes for foul and surface water and 

that separate systems reduced the risk of overflowing, however further downstream, 

it is possible that this new system runs into an older, combined system. 

 

The group heard that some sewage treatment works had storm tanks that provided 

storage when the incoming flow was greater than capacity to treat. It was noted that 

i
[...]
ementation of the Waste & Recycling policy and make comments as 

necessary. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1) Notes the report and makes comment on the information provided, as necessary. 

  

1 

 

Background 

 

At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 September 2021, members noted 

the findings of the working group for Waste Policy and recommended the draft 

Waste & Recycling Policy to Cabinet for adoption. The policy was first presented 

to Cabinet on 27 January 2022, where it was approved that the draft policy would 

go to consultation. The final report was then approved by Cabinet on 16 June 

2022. 

 

As part of the scrutiny review process, this committee is now receiving an update 

on the implementation of this policy. The implementation report can be found at 

appendix 1. 

 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising from this report 

6 Carbon reduction/sustainability implications 

6.1 

 

6.2 

 

6.3 

The Waste Policy supports the efficient collection of waste which supports the 
carbon reduction agenda through minimisation of journeys by the fleet. 

The Waste Policy supports environmental sustainability through the stated aims 
of increasing recycling levels and reducing levels of contamination in recycling 
across the Borough.  

The Waste Policy also supports environmental sustainability through the stated 
aim of reducing levels of residual waste per household. 

7 Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Implementation report on Waste & Recycling policy 

 

Page 42



  

 

 

Title of the review: Waste policy review 

Date review completed: 23 August 2021 

Date presented to Cabinet: 27 January 2022 (consultation) & 16 June 2022 (final 

adoption of policy) 

Portfolio 
[...]
f a relevant nature through.  

Page 45



Summary  

We continue to consolidate and deliver the policy whilst implementing in new In Cab 

and CRM systems. Moving forward to 2023/24, the correct communication with bin 

tags and the integration of Abavus, the waste policy will be fully implemented. This 

should see a reduction in call handling requirements, missed bins, bin contamination 

and black bin (residual) waste. It will also hopefully mean an increase in recycling 

rates meaning all aims as set out in the policy are on target to be achieved.  

 

 

 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023
	4 Partnership review - We R Here
	5 Programme of portfolio holder attendance
	Appendix 1 - Q3 Pi Report

	6 Sewerage review working group recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Final report and recommendations to O&S from sewerage review working group

	7 Review of implementation of the Waste & Recycling Policy
	Appendix 1 - Implementation report on Waste & Recycling policy




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 23 March 2023 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Martin Smith 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Paul Feeney and Councillor Sam Smith 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

B Hopewell, L Juby and E McGinlay 

Guests in 
Attendance 

H Brown and K Fox 

 
36    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Feeney and Sam 
Smith. 
 

37    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

38    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

39    PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - WE R HERE  
 
The Chair welcomed Hilary Brown from We R Here to the committee as 
part of the Council’s partnership review programme. 
 
Hillary gave an overview on the key areas of their work at We R Here, 
highlights of which were as follows: 
 

1) From April 2022 to present, community engagement referrals 
have been extremely high, with 17 adults and 12 children having 
1-to-1 therapy consisting of 725 total sessions. 

 



 

2) In June of 2022 We R Here delivered their first partnership event 
with a local training provider offering Continuous Professional 
Development (CPD) for teachers, college and support staff and 
introduced a programme looking at trauma and the impacts on 
mental health from domestic abuse. Unfortunately due to 
demand, the waiting list for new referrals was closed in 
September 2022 and remains closed at present. 

 
3) The first post-pandemic family event was held in August, helping 

to reintroduce families in isolation to social settings and from 
September 2022, self-esteem building courses were resumed as 
well. 

 
4) At present, We R Here are working with 11 adults and 7 children 

and young people every week as well as the self-esteem groups 
and other projects/activities. 
 

Members then asked questions and queried what impact the pandemic 
had on the public and how this differs from the pre-pandemic period. 
 
It was confirmed that the difficulties the public are facing, particularly 
regarding mental health are seeming far more complex when compared 
to the pre-pandemic period. It was noted that the effects on children and 
young people have yet to be seen and unfortunately services to help 
with this are struggling to meet demand. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Chair thanked Hillary Brown for the information provided. 
 

40    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Kathryn Fox, Portfolio Holder for Diverse 
Communities and Life Chances to the meeting to examine her portfolio. 
Councillor Fox gave a presentation, providing an update to members on 
some key happenings in her portfolio. 
  
Questions were received from Members in advance of the meeting so 
Councillor Fox delivered an update on this and the various areas of 
responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following updates: 
 

1) The Homes for Ukraine Scheme (HFU) launched on 14 March 
2022. Nottinghamshire County Council allocated £10,500 per 
guest, which was then reduced to £5,900 in 2023.Sponsors/Hosts 
receive £350 per month, increasing to £500 per month after 12 
months. 

 
2) Environmental Health Officers have undertaken a total of 218 

visits to matched sponsor/host households in Gedling and keep in 
touch with sponsors and guests to support re-matching or 
accommodation moves. It was noted that no Ukrainian Guests 
have presented as homeless.  



 

 
3) As part of a strategic review of leisure and community facilities, a 

resident’s survey was carried out in December 2022 which 
received 605 responses, 25% of which had a health condition or 
disability. The survey suggested that health conditions, 
disabilities, cost and not enough time are barriers to getting 
active. This feedback is being used to inform the new strategy. 

 
4) As part of the Council’s domestic abuse statutory duty, Gedling 

Borough Council offers a Sanctuary Scheme which enables 
survivors to remain in their own home safely by providing 
additional security installations. Funding of £10,000 was received 
for 2022-2023 to facilitate this. 

 
5) Various projects/events have been held or are ongoing across the 

Council’s rural areas, such as community outreach programmes 
by Customer Services and Citizens Advice, exploring the creation 
of a parish conference and more. It was noted that support to 
rural areas is data led to address the needs of the community and 
the Portfolio Holder for Diverse Communities and Life Chances 
regularly attends Rural Services Network seminars to learn more 
about issues affecting rural communities and funding 
opportunities to address this. 
 

The Chair gave members the opportunity to ask questions of Councillor 
Fox’s portfolio. 
 
Members asked whether communication channels between the Council 
and Serco are being looked at for asylum seekers prior to the 
determination of their asylum status, to allow more time for the Housing 
Needs team to make preparations. 
 
Councillor Fox agreed that the current system is not ideal and that 
communication channels could be improved, which have been 
highlighted by other local authorities as well. It was noted that there is a 
feedback system in place providing an open dialogue to allow the home 
office to make efficiencies where possible to alleviate the concerns of 
both asylum seekers and council officers. The Council also liaises with 
other authorities, sharing best practices to further improve the service. 
 
Members asked whether the Council receives any financial support with 
regards to supporting asylum seekers and asked where the asylum 
seekers are in the chain of priority for housing allocation in the Housing 
Needs system. 
 
Councillor Fox explained that the Council receives funding from 
Nottinghamshire County Council. It was noted that Councillor Fox did not 
have information to hand regarding the chain of priority for housing 
allocations and will provide this information at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 

The Chair thanked Councillor Fox for her presentation and the 
information provided. 

 
41    SEWERAGE REVIEW WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, detailing 
a final report of the sewerage review working group, asking the 
Committee to make recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
Members agreed that an additional recommendation be inserted into the 
report, as follows: 
 
The Council Liaises on a regular basis with Severn Trent, The 
Environment Agency and other relevant organisations to build a picture 
of current levels and locations of sewage and other pollutant discharges 
(e.g. agricultural and industrial) into the water courses of Gedling to 
inform planning and policy decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, having considered the report, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee refers the report to Cabinet so that a written response can be 
provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 28 days of 
receipt of the report. 
 

42    REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WASTE & RECYCLING 
POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, asking 
Members to review the implementation of the Waste & Recycling policy 
and make comments as necessary. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Request statistics on the recycling trial to consider its success; 
and 

 
2) Note the report. 

 
43    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 

The meeting finished at 7.18 pm 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


